SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

March 25, 2020

Guidance for California Financial
Institutions Regarding COVID-19 Pandemic

California Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency and
California Department of Business Oversight Issue Guidance to
Financial Institutions During the COVID-19 Pandemic

On March 22, 2020, the California Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency (BCSH) and the
California Department of Business Oversight (DBO) jointly issued new guidance to financial institutions in
light of the COVID-19 pandemic. The purpose of the guidance is to encourage financial institutions to meet
the financial services needs of customers and communities affected by the pandemic or by government
responses to the pandemic. The topics covered by the guidance include working with customers, financial
condition review and regulatory relief, regulatory reporting requirements, alternative service options for
customers, and virtual meetings. Importantly, this guidance does not have the force of law and does not

modify any existing law or regulations.

A. WORKING WITH CUSTOMERS

On March 16, 2020, the Governor of the State of California issued an executive order requesting financial
institutions holding home or commercial mortgages to implement an immediate moratorium on foreclosures
and related evictions when the cause of the foreclosure is related to the COVID-19 pandemic or government
response. In light of this order, the DBO encourages financial institutions to adopt a number of practices
during the state of emergency, including waiving overdraft and late payment fees, increasing daily

withdrawal limits at ATMs and offering payment accommodations, such as extending payment due dates.

Additionally, prudent efforts to modify the terms of existing loans or ease terms for new loans, or other

efforts to accommodate customers in a “safe and sound” manner, will not be subject to DBO criticism. The

New York Washington, D.C.  Los Angeles Palo Alto London Paris Frankfurt Brussels
Tokyo Hong Kong Beijing Melbourne Sydney

www.sullcrom.com



http://www.sullcrom.com/

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

guidance also states that institutions must adhere to the fair lending and borrowing provisions of the

California Homeowner Bill of Rights.

B. FINANCIAL CONDITION REVIEW, SUPERVISORY RESPONSE, AND REGULATORY RELIEF

According to the guidance, the DBO will consider the impact of COVID-19 on financial institutions when
reviewing an institution’s financial condition and determining any supervisory response. The DBO will work

with such institutions to reduce burden when scheduling examinations and inspections.

C. REGULATORY REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The guidance states that the DBO is ready to work with affected financial institutions that may experience
difficulties fulfilling their reporting responsibilities as a result of COVID-19-related issues and encourages

financial institutions that expect to encounter such difficulties to contact the DBO to discuss their situations.

D. ALTERNATIVE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR CUSTOMERS

The guidance recognizes that financial institutions may need to temporarily close a facility due to staffing
challenges or to take precautionary measures. The DBO encourages financial institutions to reduce
disruptions to their customers, provide alternative service options when practical, and reopen affected
facilities when it is safe and practical to do so. Affected institutions are encouraged to notify the DBO and
customers of temporary closures and any available alternatives. In situations where DBO approval is
required, the guidance advises banks to contact their portfolio manager and indicates that reasonable

plans will be approved.
E. VIRTUAL MEETINGS

The California Corporations Code prohibits California corporations, including California state-chartered
banks, from holding virtual meetings without shareholder consent. However, in light of the COVID-19
pandemic, the DBO will not criticize banks that conduct virtual meetings without 100% consent from
shareholders or credit unions that conduct meetings virtually in violation of their bylaws. Given that the
guidance does not have the force of law, the guidance does not seem to provide significant assistance for
those California corporations attempting to schedule their shareholder meetings under current

circumstances.

Copyright © Sullivan & Cromwell LLP 2020

-2-
Guidance for California Financial Institutions Regarding COVID-19 Pandemic
March 25, 2020



SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

ABOUT SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

Sullivan & Cromwell LLP is a global law firm that advises on major domestic and cross-border M&A, finance,
corporate and real estate transactions, significant litigation and corporate investigations, and complex
restructuring, regulatory, tax and estate planning matters. Founded in 1879, Sullivan & Cromwell LLP has
more than 875 lawyers on four continents, with four offices in the United States, including its headquarters

in New York, four offices in Europe, two in Australia and three in Asia.

CONTACTING SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

This publication is provided by Sullivan & Cromwell LLP as a service to clients and colleagues. The
information contained in this publication should not be construed as legal advice. Questions regarding the
matters discussed in this publication may be directed to any of our lawyers listed below, or to any other
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP lawyer with whom you have consulted in the past on similar matters. If you have
not received this publication directly from us, you may obtain a copy of any past or future publications by

sending an e-mail to SCPublications@sullcrom.com.

CONTACTS
New York

Werner F. Ahlers
Francis J. Aquila
Nicolas Bourtin
Catherine M. Clarkin
Audra D. Cohen

H. Rodgin Cohen
Scott B. Crofton
Robert W. Downes
Mitchell S. Eitel
John Evangelakos
Jared M. Fishman
Sergio J. Galvis

C. Andrew Gerlach
Matthew B. Goodman
Brian E. Hamilton
Matthew G. Hurd
Stephen M. Kotran
Mark J. Menting
Scott D. Miller
Keith A. Pagnani
Robert S. Risoleo

+1-212-558-1623
+1-212-558-4048
+1-212-558-3920
+1-212-558-4175
+1-212-558-3275
+1-212-558-3534
+1-212-558-4682
+1-212-558-4312
+1-212-558-4960
+1-212-558-4260
+1-212-558-1689
+1-212-558-4740
+1-212-558-4789
+1-212-558-4995
+1-212-558-4801
+1-212-558-3122
+1-212-558-4963
+1-212-558-4859
+1-212-558-3109
+1-212-558-4397
+1-212-558-4813

-3-

ahlersw@sullcrom.com

aquilaf@sullcrom.com

bourtinn@sullcrom.com

clarkinc@sullcrom.com

cohena@sullcrom.com

cohenhr@sullcrom.com

croftons@sullcrom.com

downesr@sullcrom.com

eitelm@sullcrom.com

evangelakosj@sullcrom.com

fishmanj@sullcrom.com

galviss@sullcrom.com

gerlacha@sullcrom.com

goodmanm@sullcrom.com

hamiltonb@sullcrom.com

hurdm@sullcrom.com

kotrans@sullcrom.com

mentingm@sullcrom.com

millersc@sullcrom.com

pagnanik@sullcrom.com

risoleor@sullcrom.com

Guidance for California Financial Institutions Regarding COVID-19 Pandemic
March 25, 2020


mailto:SCPublications@sullcrom.com
mailto:ahlersw@sullcrom.com
mailto:AQUILAF@sullcrom.com
mailto:bourtinn@sullcrom.com
mailto:clarkinc@sullcrom.com
mailto:COHENA@sullcrom.com
mailto:Cohenhr@sullcrom.com
mailto:croftons@sullcrom.com
mailto:downesr@sullcrom.com
mailto:Eitelm@sullcrom.com
mailto:EvangelakosJ@sullcrom.com
mailto:fishmanj@sullcrom.com
mailto:GalvisS@sullcrom.com
mailto:GerlachA@sullcrom.com
mailto:goodmanm@sullcrom.com
mailto:Hamiltonb@sullcrom.com
mailto:hurdm@sullcrom.com
mailto:KotranS@sullcrom.com
mailto:Mentingm@sullcrom.com
mailto:MILLERSC@sullcrom.com
mailto:pagnanik@sullcrom.com
mailto:risoleor@sullcrom.com

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

George J. Sampas
Melissa Sawyer

Alan J. Sinsheimer
Marc Trevino

Krishna Veeraraghavan

Benjamin H. Weiner

+1-212-558-4945
+1-212-558-4243
+1-212-558-3738
+1-212-558-4239
+1-212-558-7931
+1-212-558-7861

sampasg@sullcrom.com

sawyerm@sullcrom.com

sinsheimera@sullcrom.com

trevinom@sullcrom.com

veeraraghavank@sullcrom.com

weinerb@sullcrom.com

Washington, D.C.
Julia M. Jordan

Robert S. Risoleo

+1-202-956-7535
+1-202-956-7510

jordanjm@sullcrom.com

risoleor@sullcrom.com

Los Angeles
Patrick S. Brown
Eric M. Krautheimer
Rita-Anne O’Neill

Alison S. Ressler

+1-310-712-6603
+1-310-712-6678
+1-310-712-6698
+1-310-712-6630

brownp@sullcrom.com

krautheimere@sullcrom.com

oneillr@sullcrom.com

resslera@sullcrom.com

Palo Alto
Scott D. Miller
Sarah P. Payne

John L. Savva

+1-650-461-5620
+1-650-461-5669
+1-650-461-5610

millersc@sullcrom.com

paynesa@sullcrom.com

savvaj@sullcrom.com

London
John Horsfield-Bradbury
Jeremy B. Kutner
Ben Perry
Richard A. Pollack

Evan S. Simpson

+44-20-7959-8491
+44-20-7959-8484
+44-20-7959-8477
+44-20-7959-8404
+44-20-7959-8426

horsfieldbradburyj@sullcrom.com

kutnerj@sullcrom.com

perryb@sullcrom.com

pollackr@sullcrom.com

simpsone@sullcrom.com

Paris

Olivier de Vilmorin +33-1-7304-5895 devilmorino@sullcrom.com
Frankfurt

Carsten Berrar +49-69-4272-5506 berrarc@sullcrom.com

York Schnorbus +49-69-4272-5517 schnorbusy@sullcrom.com
Brussels

Michael Rosenthal +32-2896-8001 rosenthalm@sullcrom.com
Melbourne

Waldo D. Jones Jr. +61-3-9635-1508 jonesw@sullcrom.com
Sydney

Waldo D. Jones Jr. +61-2-8227-6702 jonesw@sullcrom.com
Tokyo

Keiji Hatano

+81-3-3213-6171

hatanok@sullcrom.com

-4-

Guidance for California Financial Institutions Regarding COVID-19 Pandemic

March 25, 2020
PALOALTO:103838.2


mailto:SampasG@sullcrom.com
mailto:sawyerm@sullcrom.com
mailto:sinsheimera@sullcrom.com
mailto:trevinom@sullcrom.com
mailto:veeraraghavank@sullcrom.com
mailto:weinerb@sullcrom.com
mailto:jordanjm@sullcrom.com
mailto:RisoleoR@sullcrom.com
mailto:brownp@sullcrom.com
mailto:KrautheimerE@sullcrom.com
mailto:oneillr@sullcrom.com
mailto:resslera@sullcrom.com
mailto:MILLERSC@sullcrom.com
mailto:PayneSA@SULLCROM.com
mailto:savvaj@sullcrom.com
mailto:horsfieldbradburyj@sullcrom.com
mailto:kutnerj@sullcrom.com
mailto:PerryB@sullcrom.com
mailto:POLLACKR@sullcrom.com
mailto:simpsone@sullcrom.com
mailto:devilmorino@sullcrom.com
mailto:BERRARC@sullcrom.com
mailto:schnorbusy@sullcrom.com
mailto:rosenthalm@sullcrom.com
mailto:jonesw@sullcrom.com
mailto:jonesw@sullcrom.com
mailto:Hatanok@sullcrom.com

