March 25, 2020

Guidance for California Financial Institutions Regarding COVID-19 Pandemic

California Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency and California Department of Business Oversight Issue Guidance to Financial Institutions During the COVID-19 Pandemic

On March 22, 2020, the California Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency (BCSH) and the California Department of Business Oversight (DBO) jointly issued new guidance to financial institutions in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. The purpose of the guidance is to encourage financial institutions to meet the financial services needs of customers and communities affected by the pandemic or by government responses to the pandemic. The topics covered by the guidance include working with customers, financial condition review and regulatory relief, regulatory reporting requirements, alternative service options for customers, and virtual meetings. Importantly, this guidance does not have the force of law and does not modify any existing law or regulations.

A. WORKING WITH CUSTOMERS

On March 16, 2020, the Governor of the State of California issued an executive order requesting financial institutions holding home or commercial mortgages to implement an immediate moratorium on foreclosures and related evictions when the cause of the foreclosure is related to the COVID-19 pandemic or government response. In light of this order, the DBO encourages financial institutions to adopt a number of practices during the state of emergency, including waiving overdraft and late payment fees, increasing daily withdrawal limits at ATMs and offering payment accommodations, such as extending payment due dates.

Additionally, prudent efforts to modify the terms of existing loans or ease terms for new loans, or other efforts to accommodate customers in a "safe and sound" manner, will not be subject to DBO criticism. The

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

guidance also states that institutions must adhere to the fair lending and borrowing provisions of the California Homeowner Bill of Rights.

B. FINANCIAL CONDITION REVIEW, SUPERVISORY RESPONSE, AND REGULATORY RELIEF

According to the guidance, the DBO will consider the impact of COVID-19 on financial institutions when reviewing an institution's financial condition and determining any supervisory response. The DBO will work with such institutions to reduce burden when scheduling examinations and inspections.

C. REGULATORY REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The guidance states that the DBO is ready to work with affected financial institutions that may experience difficulties fulfilling their reporting responsibilities as a result of COVID-19-related issues and encourages financial institutions that expect to encounter such difficulties to contact the DBO to discuss their situations.

D. ALTERNATIVE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR CUSTOMERS

The guidance recognizes that financial institutions may need to temporarily close a facility due to staffing challenges or to take precautionary measures. The DBO encourages financial institutions to reduce disruptions to their customers, provide alternative service options when practical, and reopen affected facilities when it is safe and practical to do so. Affected institutions are encouraged to notify the DBO and customers of temporary closures and any available alternatives. In situations where DBO approval is required, the guidance advises banks to contact their portfolio manager and indicates that reasonable plans will be approved.

E. VIRTUAL MEETINGS

The California Corporations Code prohibits California corporations, including California state-chartered banks, from holding virtual meetings without shareholder consent. However, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, the DBO will not criticize banks that conduct virtual meetings without 100% consent from shareholders or credit unions that conduct meetings virtually in violation of their bylaws. Given that the guidance does not have the force of law, the guidance does not seem to provide significant assistance for those California corporations attempting to schedule their shareholder meetings under current circumstances.

* * *

Copyright © Sullivan & Cromwell LLP 2020

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

ABOUT SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

Sullivan & Cromwell LLP is a global law firm that advises on major domestic and cross-border M&A, finance, corporate and real estate transactions, significant litigation and corporate investigations, and complex restructuring, regulatory, tax and estate planning matters. Founded in 1879, Sullivan & Cromwell LLP has more than 875 lawyers on four continents, with four offices in the United States, including its headquarters in New York, four offices in Europe, two in Australia and three in Asia.

CONTACTING SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

This publication is provided by Sullivan & Cromwell LLP as a service to clients and colleagues. The information contained in this publication should not be construed as legal advice. Questions regarding the matters discussed in this publication may be directed to any of our lawyers listed below, or to any other Sullivan & Cromwell LLP lawyer with whom you have consulted in the past on similar matters. If you have not received this publication directly from us, you may obtain a copy of any past or future publications by sending an e-mail to SCPublications@sullcrom.com.

CONTACTS

New Y	Tork		
	Werner F. Ahlers	+1-212-558-1623	ahlersw@sullcrom.com
	Francis J. Aquila	+1-212-558-4048	aquilaf@sullcrom.com
	Nicolas Bourtin	+1-212-558-3920	bourtinn@sullcrom.com
	Catherine M. Clarkin	+1-212-558-4175	clarkinc@sullcrom.com
	Audra D. Cohen	+1-212-558-3275	cohena@sullcrom.com
	H. Rodgin Cohen	+1-212-558-3534	cohenhr@sullcrom.com
	Scott B. Crofton	+1-212-558-4682	croftons@sullcrom.com
	Robert W. Downes	+1-212-558-4312	downesr@sullcrom.com
	Mitchell S. Eitel	+1-212-558-4960	eitelm@sullcrom.com
	John Evangelakos	+1-212-558-4260	evangelakosj@sullcrom.com
	Jared M. Fishman	+1-212-558-1689	fishmanj@sullcrom.com
	Sergio J. Galvis	+1-212-558-4740	galviss@sullcrom.com
	C. Andrew Gerlach	+1-212-558-4789	gerlacha@sullcrom.com
	Matthew B. Goodman	+1-212-558-4995	goodmanm@sullcrom.com
	Brian E. Hamilton	+1-212-558-4801	hamiltonb@sullcrom.com
	Matthew G. Hurd	+1-212-558-3122	hurdm@sullcrom.com
	Stephen M. Kotran	+1-212-558-4963	kotrans@sullcrom.com
	Mark J. Menting	+1-212-558-4859	mentingm@sullcrom.com
	Scott D. Miller	+1-212-558-3109	millersc@sullcrom.com
	Keith A. Pagnani	+1-212-558-4397	pagnanik@sullcrom.com
	Robert S. Risoleo	+1-212-558-4813	risoleor@sullcrom.com

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

	George J. Sampas	+1-212-558-4945	sampasg@sullcrom.com	
	Melissa Sawyer	+1-212-558-4243	sawyerm@sullcrom.com	
	Alan J. Sinsheimer	+1-212-558-3738	sinsheimera@sullcrom.com	
	Marc Trevino	+1-212-558-4239	trevinom@sullcrom.com	
	Krishna Veeraraghavan	+1-212-558-7931	veeraraghavank@sullcrom.com	
	Benjamin H. Weiner	+1-212-558-7861	weinerb@sullcrom.com	
Washi	ngton, D.C.			
	Julia M. Jordan	+1-202-956-7535	jordanjm@sullcrom.com	
	Robert S. Risoleo	+1-202-956-7510	risoleor@sullcrom.com	
Los Ar	ngeles			
	Patrick S. Brown	+1-310-712-6603	brownp@sullcrom.com	
	Eric M. Krautheimer	+1-310-712-6678	krautheimere@sullcrom.com	
	Rita-Anne O'Neill	+1-310-712-6698	oneillr@sullcrom.com	
	Alison S. Ressler	+1-310-712-6630	resslera@sullcrom.com	
Palo Alto				
	Scott D. Miller	+1-650-461-5620	millersc@sullcrom.com	
	Sarah P. Payne	+1-650-461-5669	paynesa@sullcrom.com	
	John L. Savva	+1-650-461-5610	savvaj@sullcrom.com	
London				
	John Horsfield-Bradbury	+44-20-7959-8491	horsfieldbradburyj@sullcrom.com	
	Jeremy B. Kutner	+44-20-7959-8484	kutnerj@sullcrom.com	
	Ben Perry	+44-20-7959-8477	perryb@sullcrom.com	
	Richard A. Pollack	+44-20-7959-8404	pollackr@sullcrom.com	
	Evan S. Simpson	+44-20-7959-8426	simpsone@sullcrom.com	
Paris				
	Olivier de Vilmorin	+33-1-7304-5895	devilmorino@sullcrom.com	
Frankfurt				
	Carsten Berrar	+49-69-4272-5506	berrarc@sullcrom.com	
	York Schnorbus	+49-69-4272-5517	schnorbusy@sullcrom.com	
Brussels				
	Michael Rosenthal	+32-2896-8001	rosenthalm@sullcrom.com	
Melbourne				
	Waldo D. Jones Jr.	+61-3-9635-1508	jonesw@sullcrom.com	
Sydney				
	Waldo D. Jones Jr.	+61-2-8227-6702	jonesw@sullcrom.com	
Tokyo				
	Keiji Hatano	+81-3-3213-6171	hatanok@sullcrom.com	
	-			